Morgan County Rural Planning Organization

January 2024 Meeting

Meeting Minutes

DATE: January 18, 2024

TIME: 4:00 pm

LOCATION: Morgan City Office, 90 West Young Street, Morgan City, Utah.

ATTENDEES: Mayor Steve Gale, Morgan City

Ty Bailey, Morgan City

Lance Prescott, Morgan City

Commissioner Blaine Fackrell, Morgan County

Kate Becker, Morgan County Jeremy Lance, Morgan County

Julie Bjornstad, Wasatch Front Regional Council Travis Hair, Utah Department of Transportation

1 Introductions [00:00:00]

Julie Bjornstad from the Wasatch Front Regional Council opened the Morgan County Rural Planning Organization meeting.

2 Action: Approval of the October 2023 meeting minutes [00:01:10]

Mayor Gale made a motion to approve the October 2023 minutes and Commissioner Fackrell seconded. All were in favor, with none opposed, and the motion was passed.

3 Opportunity for Public Comment [00:01:54]

There no were no members of the public present.

4 Information: UDOT's Emerging Areas Program [00:02:00]

Travis Hair gave an overview of the Emerging Area Program. Emerging Area funds can be used for post-planning technical transportation efforts within emerging areas. A discussion followed about needs in Morgan County. Examples included moving forward with active transportation projects in Morgan County and State Street improvements in Morgan City.

5 Discussion: Draft RPO Long-Range Plan Projects [00:20:00]

Julie Bjornstad led an overview of the draft RPO Long-Range Plan Projects to discuss transportation needs and applicability to the UDOT Emerging Areas Program. There was discussion about bike facilities along Old Highway/700 East, trails planning in Morgan City, bike facilities along Morgan Valley Drive, improvements at I-184 and Morgan City State Street, other improvements along State Street from Old Highway to the Reservoir, trail extension to the Fairgrounds, and improvements around school areas.

6 Call for agenda items and meeting adjournment [01:01:26]

There was a call to adjourn the meeting, which was all agreed to by the meeting attendees.